FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION
OF THE UNITED NATIONS

buissadoud Aujjnog ajeas-jjews

Small-scale
Poultry Processing

w 7\
2 D. Silverside * M. Jones
o |
D
! ; i
| S
D
(72}
3 895
ISBN: 978-81-7035-212-9 !
DR '
!
9788170 32129 _,“‘ |
www astralint.com [ o |




, Small-scale
poultry processing

by
D. Silverside
M. Jones

- Reprinted by arrangement with the
Food and Agriculture Organization of
the United Nations
by
Daya Publishing House®
A Division of
Astral International Pvt. Ltd.
New Delhi - 110 002




CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION TO POULTRY PROCESSING

Poultry Production
Poultry Consumption
Poultry Rearing Systems
Poultry Hygiene
Poultry rearing hygiene
Preslaughter inspection
Vehicle and transport hygiene (including cages)
Personal cleanliness and habits

Marketing of Live Poultry
Harvesting and transport systems
Transport to market
Display methods
Sales methods

Poultry Slaughter and Marketing
Systems of operation of poultry processing plant
Ownership of birds
Production methods
Type of product
Packaging
Refrigeration
Transport to market
Display & sales
gystomer use

CHAPTER 2

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION OF SMALL POULTRY
PROCESSING PLANTS )

1

GENERAL DESIGN PRINCIPLES

Planning

Economics

Management

Location of Plant
Facilities Requited

Flow Diagram

Equipment and Machinery

CONTENTS

QAODAONN RN

R N RN I o e Y

\oxoxosoxooooooo\l\l

11
11
12
13
14
14
14




ieni inciples of Design

Hyglem(‘i'lle);n arfd dirty areas

Product flow

Equipment

?lrg:)’::,' walls und ceilings

Doors and windows

Service runs

Lighting

Ventilation

Facilities Required in Specific Areas

General Building
The building
Roof
Walls
Insects
Wood
Water and steam
Drainage

Outside Areas
Livestock Reception Area
Reception Loading Area
The Slaughterhall .
Evisceration and Chilling Room
Packing Room

Chilling Rooms

Freezing Rooms

Dispatch

Dry Stores

Offal Room.

staff Facilities

Hand and Boot Wash
Laundry

Offices

Inedible By-products and Waste Disposal Facilities
n
Solid by-products
Effluent treatment

AILS
PLANT LAYOUT & CONSTRUCTION DET

Introduction
{ the Models . )
[l\)deov;t:?gmm OVeryeSmall Scale Abattoir - 50 birds/day

(1 l 5‘ Iy 1 E oce mn R(“)]ll - 200
ode

birds/day ) _
Model 3 S:nall Scale Abattoir - 350 birds/hour

Notes on the Drawings

15
15
15
15
16
17
17
17
18
18

18

18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19

20
20
21
21
22
23
24
24
25
26
26
26

, 27

27
28

28
28
30

32
33
33
33

34

35

CHAPTER 3

OPERATION OF SMALL SCALE POULTRY PROCESSING PLANTS

General Operational Procedures
Bird species .
Appearance of the final product

Transport and reception of live birds
| Evisceration

i Packaging
I Refrigeration
i Dispatch

Specific Operational Procedures

MODEL 1 - 50 BIRDS/DAY
Stunning and slaughter
Defeathering
Refrigeration

MODEL 2 - 200 BIRDS/DAY
Stunning and slaughter
Defeathering
Evisceration
Cooling
Packing and grading
Refrigeration

MODEL 3 - 350 BIRDS/HOUR

Stunning and slaughter

Scalding and defeathering
Evisceration

Cooling

| Cutting

Packing and grading
Refrigeration

CHAPTER 4

HEALTH, HYGIENE AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

Poultry Rearing Hygiene
External contamination

Inspection of Live Birds before Slaughter (ante mortem inspection)
Microbial Implications of Slaughter and Processing

& . Inspection of Live Birds after Slau

ghter (post mortem inspection)
- Staff Health

Plant Sanitation and Maintenance
plant sanitation
plant maintenance

Sanitation"and Maintenance Schedules

37
37
37
38
38
38
39
39

40

40
42
45

45
45
48
50
51
52

53
53
54
56
57
57
57

59
60

60
61
63
64

65
65
67

68




CHAPTER 5

POULTRY MARKETING

Role of the New Abattoir in a Marketing System
The Definition of Marketing

Marketing Activities

The Importance of Marketing

Poultry as a Product

The Poultry Market

Marketing your product

TABLES

Table
Table
Table
Table
Table
Table 6:

S sz $8 N k5

Table 7:

ANNEXES
Annex 1
Annex 2
Annex 3
Annex 4
Annex 5
Annex 6
Annex 7
Annex 8
DRAWINGS
Drawing 1:
Drawing 2:
Drawing 3:

Drawing 4:

Research and analysis
Decision making
Implementation of decision

World population of poultry in selected regions

Poultry meat production

World poultry meat consumption

% Protein content and consumption of some common foods
World consumption of hen eggs in shell

1989 % World distribution of the three

most important poultry species

Effluent characteristics of the three plants

Poultry Processing: Flow Diagram

Separation of Clean and Dirty areas

Equipment for Poultry Processing Units

Model 1: 50 Birds/day: NYD

Equipment for Poultry Processing Units

Model 2: 200 Birds/day: Chilled whole poultry carcases
Equipment for Poultry Processing Units

Model 3: 350 Birds/hour: Chilled whole poultry carcases
and portions

Evisceration, Trussing and Portioning Poultry Carcases
Plan of Baffled Sedimentation/Flotation Tank

Alternative Layouts For Small Scale Poultry Processing Plants

Poultry processing plant for 50 Birds/day
Poultry processing plant for 200 Birds/day
Poultry processing plant for 350 Birds/hour
using ice/cold water chilling

Poultry processing plant for 350 birds/hour
using air chilling

Further Reading
Equipment Suppliers

iv

71
71
71
71
72
72

73
73
74
75

AW =

76
77

78
81
85
91

99
100

105
106
107

108

109
110

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION TO THE POULTRY PROCESSING INDUSTRY

Poultry Production

As poultry.prc:ductlt?n is a prime example of a vertically integrated agricultural
industry, with intensive rearing systems of birds of efficient feed conversion ratios
and products qf handy size and ready marketability, it is not surprising that it is
cu_rrcn.tly. showing _lhe strongest growth in output of any category of meat. World-
wide, it is a 'huge mdqstry. Estimates of poultry populations are detailed in Table 1
The l.arges‘l increase in poultry populations between 1979 and 1989 are in N&é
Amerlf:a, S Ar'nerlca & Asia. As a general rule, poultry populations in developin

countries are rising at a faster rate than in developed countries. :

TABLE 1

World population of poultry in selected regions ("000’s)

% increase % increase human pop

1979 1987 1988 1989 79-89 79-89
Africa 560 837 867 873 56 38
N&C America 758 1715 2089 2125 180 16
S {\merica 552 843 896 961 74 22
Asia 2816 4347 4500 4702 67 22
Europf: 1265 1373 1392 1394 10 3
Oceania 56 73 84 73 30 17
USSR 953 1174 1177 1207 27 10
Developed Countries 3135 4362 4780 4810 53 8
Developing Countries 3826 6001 6226 6525 71 25
World 6962 10364 11005 11335 63 20

Source: FAOQ Production Year-book

.Betcause.—- poultry has a very short life cycle and poultry products are traded
in e;‘natlonally, data on regional flock sizes are difficult to interpret. Estimates of
world poultry meat production in metric tonnes are detailed in Table 2.

:I‘he largg_st' increase in poultry meat production took place in S America, particularly
in thf: mid 1980’s. The increase in developing countries has generally’been higher
than m.dcvcloped countries but the impact is reduced because the increase in human
population has been greater. Poultry production is three times population grbwth in
developed countries but only double population growth in less developed countries.




