

Small-scale poultry processing

D. Silverside

Reprinted by arrangement with the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations by Daya Publishing House®

A Division of

Astral International Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi - 110 002

CONTENTS

CHAPTER	1
---------	---

INTRODUCTION TO POULTRY PROCESSING

Politry Production	
Poultry Consumption	
Poultry Rearing Systems	
Poultry Hygiene	
Poultry rearing hygiene	
Preslaughter inspection	
Vehicle and transport hygiene (including cages)	
Personal cleanliness and habits	
Marketing of Live Poultry	
Harvesting and transport systems	
Transport to market	
Display methods	
Sales methods	· '
Poultry Slaughter and Marketing	
Systems of operation of poultry processing plant	7
Ownership of birds	7
Production methods	8
	8
Type of product	8
Packaging	9
Refrigeration	9
Transport to market	9
Display & sales	9
Customer use	
	9

CHAPTER 2

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION OF SMALL POULTRY PROCESSING PLANTS

GENERAL DESIGN PRINCIPLES

Planning		
Economics	2.	11
Management		11
Location of Plant		12
Facilities Required		13
Flow Diagram		14
Equipment and Machinery		14
-40-Pmont and Machinery		14

	15
Hygienic Principles of Design	15
Clean and dirty areas	15
Product flow	15
Equipment	16
Drains	17
Floors, walls und ceilings	17
Doors and windows	17
Service runs	18
Lighting	18
Ventilation	
	18
Facilities Required in Specific Areas	
I deliment	18
General Building	18
The building	18
Roof	18
Walls	19
Insects	19
Wood	19
Water and steam	19
Drainage	
	20
Outside Areas	20
Livestock Reception Area	21
Reception Loading Area	21
The Claughterhall	22
Evisceration and Chilling Room	23
Packing Room	24
Chilling Rooms	24
Freezing Rooms	25
Dispatch	26
Dry Stores	26
Offal Room	26
Staff Facilities	. 27
Hand and Boot Wash	27
Laundry	28
Offices	
	2.8
Inedible By-products and Waste Disposal Facilities	28
Solid by-products	30
Effluent treatment	
-77	
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	
PLANT LAYOUT & CONSTRUCTION DETAILS	
	32
Introduction	33
	33
Model 1 Very Small Scale Abattoir - 50 birds/day Nodel 1 Very Small Scale Abattoir - 50 birds/day Abattoir/Processing Room - 200	33
Model 2 Very Small Scale Abattoir/Frocessing	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	34
Model 3 Small Scale Abattoir - 350 birds/hour	
	3.
Notes on the Drawings	

CHAPTER 3

OPERATION OF SMALL SCAI	E POULTRY	PROCESSING	PLANTS
-------------------------	-----------	------------	---------------

General Operational Procedures	27
Bird species	37
Appearance of the final product	37
Transport and reception of live birds	37
Evisceration	38
Packaging	38
Refrigeration	38
Dispatch	39
2100 4.011	39
Specific Operational Procedures	40
MODEL 1 - 50 BIRDS/DAY	
Stunning and slaughter	40
Defeathering	40
Refrigeration	42 45
MODEL 2 - 200 BIRDS/DAY	45
Stunning and slaughter Defeathering	45
Evisceration	45
	48
Cooling	50
Packing and grading	51
Refrigeration	52
MODEL 3 - 350 BIRDS/HOUR	
Stunning and slaughter	52
Scalding and defeathering	53 53
Evisceration	54
Cooling	56
Cutting	
Packing and grading	57
Refrigeration	57 57
CHAPTER 4	
HEALTH, HYGIENE AND ROUTINE MAINTENANCE	
Poultry Rearing Hygiene	59
External contamination	60
Inspection of Live Birds before Claude	
Inspection of Live Birds before Slaughter (ante mortem inspection)	60
Microbial Implications of Slaughter and Processing	61
Inspection of Live Birds after Slaughter (post mortem inspection) Staff Health	63
Start Health	64
Plant Sanitation and Maintenance	65
plant sanitation	65
plant maintenance	65
	67
Sanitation and Maintenance Schedules	68

CHAPTER 5

POULTRY MARKETING

The D Marke The In Poultry	the New Abattoir in a Marketing System 71 inition of Marketing 72 ortance of Marketing 73 as a Product 8 your product 73 Research and analysis 73	
		73
Watke	Research and analysis	
	Decision making	74
	Implementation of decision	75
TABLES		
Table 1:	World population of poultry in selected regions	1
Table 2:	Poultry meat production	2
Table 3:	World poultry meat consumption	2
Table 4:	% Protein content and consumption of some common foods	3
Table 5:	World consumption of hen eggs in shell	4
Table 6:	1989 % World distribution of the three	4
m 11 m	most important poultry species	31
Table 7:	Effluent characteristics of the three plants	31
ANNEXES		
Annex 1	Poultry Processing: Flow Diagram	76
Annex 2	Separation of Clean and Dirty areas	77
Annex 3	Equipment for Poultry Processing Units	
	Model 1: 50 Birds/day: NYD	78
Annex 4	Equipment for Poultry Processing Units	0.1
Annex 5	Model 2: 200 Birds/day: Chilled whole poultry carcases Equipment for Poultry Processing Units	81
	Model 3: 350 Birds/hour: Chilled whole poultry carcases	
	and portions	85
Annex 6	Evisceration, Trussing and Portioning Poultry Carcases	91
Annex 7	Plan of Baffled Sedimentation/Flotation Tank	99
Annex 8	Alternative Layouts For Small Scale Poultry Processing Plants	100
DRAWINGS		
Decreie a 1	Paulton processing plant for 50 Riede/day	105
Drawing 1: Drawing 2:	Poultry processing plant for 50 Birds/day Poultry processing plant for 200 Birds/day	105
Drawing 2. Drawing 3:	Poultry processing plant for 350 Birds/hour	107
Diawing 3.	using ice/cold water chilling	107
Drawing 4:	Poultry processing plant for 350 birds/hour	108
	using air chilling	
Further Read	ing	109
Equipment St		110

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION TO THE POULTRY PROCESSING INDUSTRY

Poultry Production

As poultry production is a prime example of a vertically integrated agricultural industry, with intensive rearing systems of birds of efficient feed conversion ratios and products of handy size and ready marketability, it is not surprising that it is currently showing the strongest growth in output of any category of meat. Worldwide, it is a huge industry. Estimates of poultry populations are detailed in Table 1. The largest increase in poultry populations between 1979 and 1989 are in N&C America, S America & Asia. As a general rule, poultry populations in developing countries are rising at a faster rate than in developed countries.

TABLE 1
World population of poultry in selected regions ('000's)

	1979	1987	1988	1989	% increase 79-89	% increase human pop
Africa	560	837	867	873	56	20
N&C America	758	1715	2089	2125	180	38
S America	552	843	896	961	74	16
Asia	2816	4347	4500	4702	67	22
Europe	1265	1373	1392	1394	10	22
Oceania	56	73	84	73	30	3
USSR	953	1174	1177	1207	27	17 10
Developed Countries	3135	4362	4780	4810	53	8
Developing Countries	3826	6001	6226	6525	71	25
World	6962	10364	11005	11335	63	20

Source: FAO Production Year-book

Because poultry has a very short life cycle and poultry products are traded internationally, data on regional flock sizes are difficult to interpret. Estimates of world poultry meat production in metric tonnes are detailed in Table 2.

The largest increase in poultry meat production took place in S America, particularly in the mid 1980's. The increase in developing countries has generally been higher than in developed countries but the impact is reduced because the increase in human population has been greater. Poultry production is three times population growth in developed countries but only double population growth in less developed countries.